
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting: Monday, 2nd October 2017 at 6.30 pm in Fisher Room, 
Gloucester Guildhall, Gloucester, GL1 1NS 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Coole (Chair), Ryall (Vice-Chair), Finnegan (Spokesperson), 
Pearsall, Hilton, Lewis, Wilson, Dee, Hampson, Hawthorne, Melvin, 
Smith, Patel, Pullen and Taylor 

Contact: Atika Tarajiya 
Team Leader- Democratic and Electoral Services 
01452 396127 
atika.tarajiya@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING  
 
To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda. 

4.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 07th September 2017. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 
of individual Council Officers 

6.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 



 

2 
 

 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 

7.   ASPIRE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016/2017 (Pages 11 - 22) 
 
To consider the Aspire Annual Performance Report 2016/17.  

8.   ACCOMMODATION REVIEW  
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources outlining 
options for the disposal of the HKP Warehouses.  
 
TO FOLLOW 

9.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN (Pages 23 - 46) 
 
To receive the latest version of the Committee’s work programme and the Council’s Forward 
Plan. 

10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
30th October 2017 in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse.  

 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Friday, 22 September 2017 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between you, your spouse or civil 
partner or person with whom you are living as a spouse or civil 
partner (or a body in which you or they have a beneficial interest) 
and the Council 
(a)   under which goods or services are to be provided or works are 

to be executed; and 
(b)   which has not been fully discharged 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the Council’s area. 
 

For this purpose “land” includes an easement, servitude, interest or 
right in or over land which does not carry with it a r
[...]
UTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Thursday, 7th September 2017 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Coole (Chair), Ryall (Vice-Chair), Hilton, Wilson, Hampson, 
Hawthorne, Melvin, Smith, Patel, Pullen, Taylor, H. Norman and 
Walford 

   
Others in Attendance 
Councillor Jennie Watkins, Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 
Councillor David Norman MBE, Cabinet Member for Performance 
and Resources 
Councillor Richard Cook, Cabinet Member for Environment 
Councillor Kate Haigh 
Sarah Scott, Gloucestershire County Council 
David Lett, Stewkley Community Enterprise Agency 
Jonathan Lund, Corporate Director 
Jon Topping, Head of Policy and Resources 
Lloyd Griffiths, Head of Communities 
Atika Tarajiya, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Finnegan and Lewis 

 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

28.1 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

29. DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING  
 

29.1 There were no declarations of an existence of a party whip.   
 

30. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

30.1 That the minutes of the meetings held on the 10th July 2017 and 26th July 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  
 

31. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
07.09.17 

 

2 

31.1 The Chair welcomed Ms Sandy Brammer, resident of Matson Avenue, to the 
meeting. Having confirmed that Ms Brammer wished to put forward questions 
relating to agenda item 9: Social Enterprise Agency Pilot, he suggested that public 
questions be deferred until the presentation on this item had concluded.  
 

32. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 

32.1 There were no petitions or deputations.  
 

33. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTION PLAN  
 

33.1  The Chair advised the Committee that following conversations with Officers 
regarding action 18.4: Green Travel Plan and the limited data that was currently 
recorded, it would be prudent to remove this item from the action plan and timetable 
a monitoring report on the impact of the Green Travel Plan in approximately 1 years 
time.  
  
RESOLVED: 
 

33.2 That a 12 month monitoring report on the impact of the Green Travel Plan be 
timetabled into the Committee Work Programme.  
 

34. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND 
COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN  
 

34.1 The Chair advised the Committee that due to scheduling conflicts, it had been 
necessary to change the venue of the meeting on the 2nd October 2017 to the 
Fisher Room at Guildhall. He commented that revised calendar invites would be 
issued by the Democratic and Electoral Services Team to all Members.  
 

34.2 Councillor Hilton put forward a number of suggestion items, from the Council 
Forward Plan for the forthcoming Committee meetings, as listed below: 
 
2nd October 2017: 

- Governance Review Gloucestershire Airport 
- Accommodation Review  

 
30th October 2017 

- Government’s National Litter Strategy  
- Kings Quarter Development Update 

 
8th January 2017 

- The Fleece Inn – Gloucester 
- Festival and Events Programme 
 

He also went to suggest that the Committee consider the final report on the Peer 
Review, scheduled for the 14th- 17th November 2017 once it had been published.  
 

34.3 In response to Councillor Norman’s  comments that Cabinet Members would be 
unable to attend the Committee on the 2nd October due to a prior commitments, the 
Chair agreed that he would discuss the logistics with Cabinet and report back to the 

Page 6



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
07.09.17 

 

3 

Committee. He went on further to suggest that the Housing Development Company 
item be removed from the Work Plan as this proposal was unlikely to be 
progressed. He also suggested that the item on the Independent Remuneration be 
removed as the panel now compromised a female member.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

34.4 (1) Councillor Hilton’s suggestion be incorporated into the Committee Work 
Programme.  
 
(2) The Chair liaise with Cabinet regarding arrangements for the meeting 

on the 2nd October 2017 meeting.  
 
(3) The Housing Development Company and Independent Rumuneration 

Panel Scrutiny be removed from the Work Programme.   
 

35. DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT  
 

35.1 The Chair agreed to revise the order of the agenda to consider Agenda Item 10: 
Director of Public Health Annual Report ahead of agenda item 9: Social Enterprise 
Agency Pilot. The Chair welcomed Ms Sarah Scott, Director of Public Health, 
Gloucestershire County Council, to the meeting. 
 

35.2 Ms Scott presented Members with the Annual Report of the Director of Public 
Health for the years 2014-2016 which gave an account of the stewardship of the 
public health grant; a snapshot of health and wellbeing in Gloucestershire; outlined 
the future of public health in Gloucestershire; and outlined progress made in 
2016/17. 

 
35.3 The Committee discussed the following: 

  
- Causes and impact of suicide in young people and adults within the County and 

the training that could be offered to Elected Members, Officers and members of 
the public to reduce the stigma often associated with suicide.  

 
- Evaluation on the impact of the Active Together Gloucester Scheme.  

 
- The lack of programmes to tackles issues relating to Gambling on social and 

physical health in communities.  
 

- Provision of funds spent on tackling Mental Health and the focus of moving 
away from a medical model to tackle these complex social issues with 
appropriately trained staff.  

 
- Working with hard to reach groups and in particular men aged 25-45, who were 

reluctant to access health care services via  workplace programmes and 
Healthy Life Style Commission.  

 
- The provision of sexual health services and the budgets allocated to this and in 

particular the success with reducing unwanted/ teenage pregnancies in the 
County.  

Page 7



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
07.09.17 

 

4 

 
- Long term continuity and lasting successes following withdrawal of funding and 

or conclusion of health initiatives. The Director of Public Health confirmed that 
sustainability was a concern and in most places evaluations took place well after 
the programme had been completed to review the effects and  longevity on 
health.  

 
RESOLVED that: 

 
35.4 (1) The report be noted.  

 
(2) ASSIST Training (Suicide Prevention Training) be organised for all 
Members.  
 
 
 

36. SOCIAL ENTERPRISE AGENCY PILOT  
 

36.1 The Chair welcomed Councillor Watkins, Cook and Mr David Lett to the meeting.  
 

36.2 Councillor Watkins explained that the proposal was in its infant stages and the 
Cabinet were keen to hear the views of the Committee and suggestions from 
Members. She reported that the idea had evolved from a similar scheme in 
Aylesbury which had been set up by David Lett.  

 
 She went on further to explain that the 4 pilot areas of Westgate, Podsmead, 

Matson and Robinswood and Quedgeley had been selected for their strong 
community links and all of these areas already had a community builder presence. 
She stressed that if following consultation with these communities there was no 
appetite then the scheme would not be pursued.  

 
36.3 Councillor Cook commented that the scheme would empower local residents who 

were keen to take greater ownership of their communities and additionally provide 
employment and training opportunities for young school leavers.  

 
36. 4 David Lett delivered a presentation regarding the Stewkley Enterprise Partnership 

as attached at Appendix 1.  
 
Public Questions  

 
36.5 In response to Ms Brammer’s query regarding the risk of redundancies in the Amey 

Corporation if the Scheme was implemented, the Head of Communities  advised 
that Amey were positive about the scheme and were struggling with a shortage of 
staff for the work they were obligated to complete.  

 
36.2 In response to Ms Brammer’s query regarding inviting all communities to hear and 

comment on proposals, Councillor Watkins advised that active community groups 
within the local area had been approached and stressed that a wider range of 
stakeholders would be consulted as part of the process.  

 

Page 8



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
07.09.17 

 

5 

36.3 The Chair requested Ms Bremmer to submit any further she had in writing to the 
relevant Cabinet Member who would endeavour to respond.  

 
36.4 Councillor Wilson noted that in contradiction to the asset based community 

development principles, the scheme was being introduced by the Council rather 
than residents. He queries whether a similar model had been trialled elsewhere.  

 
36.5 David Lett acknowledged that the demographics of the City’s communities differed 

significantly from the Stewkley model. He noted that the core proposal had been 
bought forward by a resident and was simply being trialled in other communities.  

 
36.6 Councillor Hawthorne commented that the scheme required individuals with 

passion and energy in order to succeed. He reported that Quedgeley Parish 
Council had concerns about  additional projects infringing on the services they 
offered.  

 
36.7 In response to Councillor Pullen’s concerns regarding health and safety of young 

people and in particular those with disability or other complex needs, David Lett 
assured that this had and would continue to be considered and no individual would 
be put at risk.  

 
36.8 The Corporate Director advised Members that large open spaces and parks would 

be excluded from the scheme, and these places would continue to fall under 
Amey’s jurisdiction.  

 
36.9 In response to Councillor Hilton’s query regarding other services that could be 

devolved to an enterprise partnership, Councillor Watkins explained that initial 
conversations had been initiated with Gloucestershire County Council  and services 
could extend to private gardens, grass verges and hedges etc.  

 
36. 10 Councillor Haigh noting that it would be an open recruitment process, reported that 

employment could not be guaranteed for local residents. She went on further to 
query how much money had been spent on exploring the proposals to date.  

 
36.11 The Head of Communities advised that Gloucester City and Gloucestershire County 

Council had committed £3000 each to exploring the project.  
 

36.12 SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 6 
 
On the motion of the Chair, and in accordance with the Constitution, the 
Committee resolved that the meeting be extended beyond two hours.  
 

36.13 Councillor Taylor welcomed the proposals.  
 
36.14 In response to Councillor Smith’s query regarding reductions to Amey’s budget and 

consequent redundancies, the Head of Communities advised that Amey employed 
seasonal temps during the main grass cutting season and any budgets cuts would 
be absorbed in this resource.  

 
36.15 In response to the Chair’s query regarding how the proposals would move forward, 

Councillor Watkins advised that now the Committee had given their support to look 

Page 9



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
07.09.17 

 

6 

into the proposals further, there would be a period of further discussion with local 
communities and definition of the finer detail. She explained that a further report 
would be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in due course.  
 

36.16 RESOLVED that the presentation be noted.  
 
 

37. QUARTER 1 FINANCIAL MONITORING  
 

37.1 The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources (Councillor D. Norman) which noted the year end forecasts and 
progress made against agreed savings targets for the 1st quarter ended on the 30th 
June 2017.  
 

37.2 In response to a query from the Chair, Councillor D. Norman assured Members that 
he was confident that the forecast would improve as the year progressed.  

 
37.3 In response to Councillor Hilton’s query regarding the likelihood of recruitment to 

Heads of Service posts, the Head of Policy and Resources advised that the posts 
were already out to advert and he did not anticipate any delays in recruiting to these 
posts. Councillor D. Norman assured Members that Cabinet were committed to 
conducting a six month review following implementation of the new structure.   

 
37.4 In response to Councillor Patel’s query regarding an income generating strategy for 

Cultural and Trading Services, the Corporate Director explained that Managers 
within this service area were currently exploring ideas to generate more income and 
would be augmented with the arrival of the Head of Service within the next few 
months. He noted that as part of this income generation, a review of the food and 
drink offer across sites was also being conducted.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

37.5 That the report be noted.  
 

38. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

38.1 2nd October 2017 at 6:30pm in the Fisher Room at Gloucester Guildhall.  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  8.50 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 10



ASPIRING TO 
DO MORE

16
17

Aspire Sports and Cultural Trust
01452 396 601

www.aspiretrust.org.uk

ANNUAL REPORT
PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
2016 - 2017

Company Registration Number: 06644292. Charity Number: 1125995

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 7



TRUSTEES
List of Trustees who served Aspire Sports and 
Cultural Trust during 2016 – 2017:

Mr Matthew Burgess, Chairman [ resigned 31/12/2016 ]
Mr Neil Cameron [ appointed 24/05/2016 ]
Mrs Elizabeth Clegg
Mrs Caroline Corbett [ appointed 24/05/2016 ]
Mr Sanjai Desai [ appointed 24/05/2016, appointed Vice 
Chair 01/01/2017 ]
Mr Neil Hampson [ Council Nominee ]
Mr Lee Hawthorne [ Council Nominee, appointed 
24/05/2016, appointed Chair 01/01/2017 ]
Mrs Kath Houson 
Mr Andrew Pain
Mr Martyn White

EXECUTIVE TEAM
Mr Bernie Jones, Chief Executive 
Mrs Jacquie Douglas, Deputy Chief Executive

COMPANY SECRETARY
Mrs Jacquie Douglas, Deputy Chief Executive

REGISTERED OFFICE
GL1 Leisure Centre,
Bruton Way, Gloucester GL1 1DT

CONTACT D
[...]
 2

To be a sustainable 
charity

To develop and grow 
the charity

3 4

To increase and 
widen participation

To be a partner and 
employee of choice

TrustingProfessional Honest

Respectful Responsible

T
R

U
S

T
IN

G

R
E

S
P

E
C

T
F

U
L

R
E

S
P

O
N

S
IB

L
E

P
R

O
F

E
S

S
IO

N
A

L

H
O

N
E

S
T

ASPIRE 
TO DO  
MORE 

4 5

P
age 13



CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORT

Welcome to the second Aspire Sports and Cultural Trust’s Performance Review Annual 

Report. Once again I am delighted to be able to report another successful year and within 

this report will highlight how, as a registered charity, we make a difference to people’s lives 

and provide community benefit through what we do.

We all understand the power and potential that sport and physical activity has to 

transform lives. No other single service is capable of achieving so many positive 

outcomes on such a wide range of social issues. Sport and physical activity builds 

confidence and self-esteem, develops life skills, strengthens community spirit, improves 

health and well-being, reduces anti-social behaviour, helps employment prospects and 

boosts educational attainment.

This report provides an overview of our main achievements during the year and outlines our 

plans for the future. Despite the continuing difficult economic conditions; the continuing 

reduction in funding support from Gloucester City Council due to the Local Government 

spending review; and an ever increasing competitive marketplace, through hard work 

and teamwork it’s been a good year for Aspire Sports and Cultural Trust as we have 

exceeded our financial targets for the year and achieved surpluses that can be 

re-invested back into the business. As a registered charity every penny surplus that 

the Trust generates goes back into the business to either improve the facilities, 

services or activities that we deliver, so we are delighted once again to exceed our 

targets and generate surpluses to re-invest
[...]
gs and general information about the Plan please contact: 
 
Atika Tarajiya, Team Leader: Democratic and Electoral Services on  01452 396203 or send an email to atika.tarajiya@gloucester.gov.uk. 

 

P
age 28

mailto:atika.tarajiya@gloucester.gov.uk


Gloucester City Council Forward Plan Publication Date: 
 

SUBJECT 
(and summary of decision to be taken) 

PLANNED 
DATES 

DECISION MAKER 
& PORTFOLIO 

NOTICE OF 
PRIVATE 

BUSINESS  
(if applicable) 

RELATED 
DOCUMENTS 

(available on 
request, subject 
to restrictions on 

disclosure)  

 

LEAD OFFICER 
(to whom Representations should 

be made) 

OCTOBER 2017 

KEY 
 

Governance Review 
Gloucestershire Airport 
 
Summary of decision: 
To seek approval for the 
revised governance 
arrangements. 
 
Wards affected: All Wards 
 

11/10/17 
 
23/11/17 
 

Cabinet 
 
Council 
Leader of the 
Council 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Jon Topping, Head of Policy 
and Resources 
Tel: 01452 396242 
jon.topping@gloucester.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Better Business for All 
Initiative (Regulatory 
Advice) 
 
Summary of decision: 
Report of the Head of 
Communities 
 
Wards affected: All Wards 
 

11/10/17 
 

Cabinet 
Cabinet Member for 
Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 
 

 
 

 
 

Lloyd Griffiths, Head of 
Communities 
lloyd.griffiths@gloucester.gov.
uk 
 

NOVEMBER 2017 

P
age 29



Gloucester City Council Forward Plan Publication Date: 
 

 
 

City Centre Investment 
Fund Allocations and 
Update 
 
Summary of decision: 
To update Members on the 
progress towards the 
delivery of the City Centre 
Investment Fund 
 
Wards affected: Westgate 
 

11/10/17 
 

Cabinet 
Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and 
Economy 
 

 
 

 
 

Anthony Hodge, Head of Place 
Tel: 01452 396034 
anthony.hodge@gloucester.go
v.uk 
 

 
 

Armed Forces 
Community Covenant 
Update 
 
Summary of decision: 
To update Cabinet on the 
work done by Gloucester 
City Council to support 
current and ex-service 
personnel as part of the 
Gloucestershire Armed 
Forces Community 
Co
[...]
 Policy 
and Resources 
Tel: 01452 396242 
jon.topping@gloucester.gov.uk 
 

ITEMS DEFERRED- Dates to be confirmed 

P
age 44



Gloucester City Council Forward Plan Publication Date: 
 

KEY 
 

St Oswalds Land 
Disposal 
 
Summary of decision: 
To consider potential 
options for land disposal 
and acquisition at St 
Oswalds.  
 
Wards affected: Westgate 
 

 
 

Cabinet 
Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and 
Economy 
 

The public are to 
be excluded from 
the Cabinet 
meeting during 
consideration of 
this report as it 
contains exempt 
information as 
defined in 
paragraph 3 of 
schedule 12A to 
the Local 
Government Act 
1972 (as 
amended). 
 

 
 

Anthony Hodge, Head of Place 
Tel: 01452 396034 
anthony.hodge@gloucester.go
v.uk 
 

KEY 
 

Housing Development 
Company 
 
Summary of decision: 
To seek approval to 
establish a housing 
development company.  
 
Wards affected: All Wards 
 

 
 

Cabinet 
Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and 
Economy 
 

 
 

 
 

Jon McGinty, Managing 
Director 
jon.mcginty@gloucester.gov.u
k 
 

P
age 45



Gloucester City Council Forward Plan Publication Date: 
 

 
 

Energy Savings Projects 
 
Summary of decision: 
To update Cabinet on the 
City Council Energy Costs 
and Reduction Projects.  
 
Wards affected: All Wards 
 

 
 

Cabinet 
Cabinet Member for 
Environment 
 

 
 

 
 

Meyrick Brentnall, City 
Improvement and Environment 
Manager 
Tel: 01452 396829 
meyrick.brentnall@gloucester.
gov.uk 
 

 
 

Air Quality Management 
Areas 
 
Summary of decision: 
To seek approval to review 
the air quality 
management areas within 
the City.  
 
Wards affected: All Wards 
 

 
 

Cabinet 
Cabinet Member for 
Environment 
 

 
 

 
 

Wayne Best, Environmental 
Protection Service Manager 
wayne.best@gloucester.gov.u
k 
 

       

  
 

     

 
 

 
 

 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Aspire Annual Performance Report 2016/2017
	9 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme and Council Forward Plan
	171002 Cabinet Forwar

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 2nd October 2017 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Coole (Chair), Finnegan (Spokesperson), Hilton, Lewis, 
Wilson, Hampson, Smith, Patel, Pullen, Taylor, H. Norman and 
Hyman 

   
Others in Attendance 
Bernie Jones, CEO, Aspire Trust 
Jacquie Douglas, Director of Business and Deputy Chief Executive 
Jonathan Lund, Corporate Director 
Lloyd Griffiths, Head of Communities 
Atika Tarajiya, Team Leader: Democratic and Electoral Services 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Dee, Hawthorne and Melvin 

 
 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

39.1 Councillor Hampson declared a personal interest in Agenda item 7: Aspire Annual 
Performance Report 2016/17 as a board member of the Aspire Sports and Cultural 
Trust and advised that he would take no part in the debate or vote on this item.  
 

40. DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING  
 

40.1 There were no declarations of an existence of a party whip.  
 

41. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

40.1 That the minutes of the meeting held on the 07th September 2017 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

42. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

42.1 There were no public questions.  
 

43. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 

43.1 There were no petitions or deputations.  
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
02.10.17 

 

2 

44. VOTE OF THANKS  
 

44.1 The Chair advised the Committee that this would be the final meeting serviced by 
the Democratic and Electoral Services Team Leader, who would shortly be leaving 
the Council to join Gloucestershire County Council.  

 
44.2 The Chair proposed, seconded by Councillor Pullen, and it was 
 
44.3 RESOLVED That the Democratic and Electoral Services Team Leader be 

thanked for her work in supporting the Committee.  
  

45. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND 
COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN  
 

45.1 The Chair agreed to consider agenda item 9: Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme and Council Forward Plan ahead of Agenda Items 7 and 8.  

 
45.2 The Chair advised that following discussions with officers and Councillor Hilton who 

had originally suggested the agenda item for discussion, it had been agreed that 
the Governance Review of Gloucestershire Airport be deferred until the 30th 
October 2017 meeting, where a written report would be available.  

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
45.3 That the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme and Council Forward Plan 

be noted.  
 

46. ASPIRE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016/2017  
 

46.1 The Chair welcomed the Chief Executive and Director of Business and Deputy 
Chief Executive and of the Aspire Sports and Cultural Trust to the meeting.  

 
46.2 The Chief Executive and Director of Business jointly delivered a presentation to the 

Committee, highlighting the key achievements in 2016/17, noting that the key focus 
was to increase and widen sports participation within the local community and help 
local residents live healthy and active lives.  

 
46.3 Councillor Hilton stated that the lack of statistical data provided within the annual 

report did not allow the Committee to accurately judge the trust’s performance 
against its contractual obligations and requested that this information, together with 
a statement of accounts and profit and loss accounts be circulated to the 
Committee. He also asked for information on the success of local elite athletes and 
the provision provided for such individuals.  It was agreed that this information 
would be provided and would be considered before the Committee determined 
whether to scrutinise the potential to extend the existing contract with Aspire. 

 
46.4 The Chief Executive advised that the annual report provided an overview of the 

operational activities in the previous year and agreed that a revised format could be 
provided in future, if required by the Committee.  He reported that whilst the 
successes of elite athletes was welcomed and encouraged, the Trust’s primary 
focus was to encourage participation in the whole community.  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
02.10.17 

 

3 

 
46.5 In response to Councillor Wilson’s query of how the Trust were intending to manage 

the delivery of services following the removal of the management fee in next 
financial year, The Chief Executive reported that the Trust were on track to deliver a 
modest surplus. He explained that trends were being monitored closely and 
acknowledged the increasing market competition. He advised that the Trust could 
potentially have to consider using portions of the reserve, emphasising that as a 
Charity, the goal was to continually re-invest into the community.  

 
46.6 Councillor Pullen acknowledged that it was difficult to asses the value added and 

benefit of the joint work the Trust undertook with partners and stakeholders and the 
savings that this achieved. He went on to question what action the Trust was taking 
to combat the increasing competition in the personal health and fitness sector.  

 
46.7 The Chief Executive acknowledged that Trust would struggle to match the price of 

other competitors but advised that they had held their share of the market in this 
sector. He reported that the Trust were focussing on their unique selling points, 
such as the family membership, the ladies only gym,toning suite and on site 
swimming pool 

46.8 In response to Councillor Finnegan’s query of how the Trust were working with the 
Together Trust and individuals with complex physical and mental health needs, the 
Chief Executive advised that Community Wellbeing Trainers worked with these 
individuals to develop individual training programmes and offered subsidised 
membership in an effort to promote a change in lifestyle. He reported that staff were 
highly trained and only  recently dealt with an individual who had experienced 
multiple strokes whilst in one of the pools.  

 
46.9 In response to a query from Councillor H. Norman, the Director of Business advised 

that the Trust did offer complementary membership for elite athletes.  
 
46.10 In response to Councillor H. Norman’s query regarding benchmarking, the Chief 

Executive explained that due to the extremely competitive nature of the market, 
other organisations were reluctant to share data to make such comparisons.  

 
46.11 Councillor Patel welcomed the successes of the Trust and focus on increasing 

community participation.  
 
46.12 In response to a query from Councillor Smith regarding using reserved to balance 

the budget, the Chief Executive advised that the reserves were always intended for 
re-investment into the organisation and the organisation was not in a short  or 
medium term risk. He went on to explain that the organisation were currently 
working on delivering a innovative and unique product, which they were highly 
confident would deliver a positive income for the Trust.  

 
46.13 RESOLVED that: 

 
1. The Aspire Sports and Cultural Trust’s 2016/17 Statement of Accounts and 

accompanying Profit and Loss Account be shared with the Committee.  
 
2. Information on the success of local elite athletes and provisions for such 

be circulated to the Committee.  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
02.10.17 

 

4 

 
3. The Annual Report 2016/17 be noted. 
 

47. ACCOMMODATION REVIEW  
 

47. 1 The Committee considered the draft report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
and Economy and Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources regarding the 
disposal of the Herbert, Kimberley and Philpott Warehouses. The Chair welcomed 
the Corporate Director to the meeting.  

 
47.2 The Corporate Director highlighted key areas of the report, advising that the there 

were two distinct areas of work which included the decant of warehouses, subject to 
a Cabinet report in June 2017 and the subsequent disposal of the warehouses.  

 
 He went on to explain that discussions with Gloucestershire County Council were 

ongoing, with the preference that the City Council had a core location at Shire Hall 
from which to operate, with some teams located with their respective counterparts 
at the County Council where it was deemed sensible to do so. He reported that the 
Council had already been approached by interested parties wishing to acquire the 
warehouses and the Council would look to deliver best value whilst also considering 
how the sale of the asset would contribute to the Council priorities. He advised that 
the Council had commissioned a valuation report taking into account alterative uses 
for the warehouses and were about to commence discussions with the Canal and 
River Trust regarding agreement for such a change. He concluded by advising that 
the final decision on the disposal would rest with Members.  

 
47.3 In response to a query from Councillor Pullen regarding paragraph 9.2 of the report, 

the Corporate Director advised that the Council could consider selling at an 
undervalue in certain circumstances.  

 
47.4 In response to Councillor Hilton’s suggestion to decide at an early stage whether a 

relocation to Kings Quarter was necessary and helpful to that redevelopment 
scheme, the Corporate Director stated that this could be a little premature, as the 
Council might want to guage the general commercial interest in the  Kings Quarter 
Development before deciding whether the Council’s presence there was beneficial.   

 
47.5 In response to Councillor Hampson’s query regarding the use of the Council owned 

building in Westgate Street, the Corporate Director acknowledged that the building 
would require some refurbishment 

 
47.6 In response to Councillor Pullen’s comment that having separate locations for City 

and County receptions following the move to Shire Hall would be confusing to 
members of the public, the Corporate Director advised that discussions were on 
going with the County Council for the provision of a shared reception service.  

 
47.8 The Chair commented that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be keen to 

contribute their views on the proposals.  
 
47.9 In response to a query from Councillor Smith, regarding the City and Council unable 

to come to an agreement regarding the location, the Corporate Director advised 
that the Council would consider other options if a particularly advantageous offer for 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
02.10.17 

 

5 

the Warehouses was received but agreement with the County Council could not be 
reached.  

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
47.10 That the report be noted.  

 
 

48. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
30th October 2017 in Civic Suite, North Warehouse at 6:30pm.  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  8.15 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 


